KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION OIL & GAS DIVISION

Form ACO-1 September 1999 Form Must Be Typed

WELL COMPLETION FORM WELL HISTORY - DESCRIPTION OF WELL & LEASE

ORIGINAL

Operator: License #	5399	API NO. 15 -	095-20509-00-01
Name:	American Energies Corporation	County:	Kingman
Address:	155 North Market, Suite 710		NW - NE Sec. 27 S. R. 28-6 East X West
City/State/Zip:	Wichita, KS 67202	680'	feet from S / (N)circle one) Line of Section
Purchaser:		1850'	feet from £ / W (circle one) Line of Section
Operator Contact Person:	Alan L. DeGood	·	ated from Nearest Outside Section Corner:
Phone: (316)	(316) 263-5785	JEIVED (circle or	
Contractor: Name:	Pickrell Drilling		Sowers OWWO Well #: C-1
License:	5123	Field Name:	Dale
Wellsite Geologist:	None	VIC Hotel Acing Forma	ation: Mississippi
Designate Type of Completion:		Elevation: Groun	
New Well	Re-Entry X Workover	Total Depth:	3050 Plug Back Total Depth:
Oil	SWD SIOW Tem		ce Pipe Set and Cemented at 8 5/8 @ 224' Feet
+ X Gas	ENHR SIGW		ementing Collar Used?
		' '	
Dry Old Mall	Other (Core, WSW, Expl., Cathodic, etc		th set Feet
If Workover/Re-entry: Old Well			npletion, cement circulated from
Operator: Donald T. Ingling		feet depth to	w/sx cmt.
Well Name: #1 Sowers			All
Original Comp. Date: 9/1/76	Original Total Depth: 3945		anagement Plan AH I NCR
X Deepening	Re-perf. Conv. To Enhi		pllected from the Reserve Pit) 9-8-08
Plug Back	Plug Back Total Dep		75000 ppm Fluid volume 1,000 bbls
			·
Commingled	Docket No.	Dewatering meth	Mud was taken to offset loc
Dual Completion		Location of fluid	disposal if hauled offsite: (SW/4 27-28S-6W)
Other (SWD or E	Enhr.?) Docket No.	Operator Name:	
9/15/2005 9/30/20		.	Greenleaf Ranch SWD License No.: 5399
Spud Date or Date Recompletion Date	e Reached TD Completion Date or		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	KECEIVE		Sec7 Twp28 S. R6EastX_ West
	DEC 0 8 20	05 County:	Kingman Docket No.: D17,279
Kansas 67202, within 120 days of	two copies of this forms natibe files with the of the spud date, recompletion, workover or	angar Corporation Commiss orwersion of a well. Rule 8:	sion, 130 S. Market - Room 2078, Wichita, 2-3-130, 82-3-106 and 82-3-107 apply.
· ·	•		ng and submitted with the form (see rule 82-3
· ·			all be attached with this form. ALL CEMENTING
	. Submit CP-4 form with all plugged wells. Su		emporarily abandoned wells. Ive been fully complied with and the statements
herein are complete and correct		o and on and gas moustry lid	we been rany complied with and the statements
α	PM -V		
Signature:	LARGERE		KCC Office Use ONLY
Title: Alan L. DeGood	d, President Date: 12/5	5/2005	Letter of Confidentiality Attached
Subscribed and sworn to before	me this5TH day of _Dec	ember,	If Denied, Yes θ Date:
2005			Wireline Log Received
Notary Public:	Le Liled	water	UIC Distribution
Date Commission Expires:	Melinda S. Wooten, Notary Exp. 3/12/0	8	



y

ORIGINAL

Operator Name: '	American Ene	rgies Corporation	<u> </u>		Leas	se Name:	Sowers OWWO	Well	<u>C-1</u>	
Sec. 2	<u>7</u> Twp28	S. R	<u>s</u> 📙	x	Vest	County:	Kingman			
test, time tool open and temperature, fluid reco Electric Wireline logs s	d closed, flowing an very, and flow rates	d shut-in pressures if gas to surface te	, whether sh st, along wit	nut-in press	ure read	ched static le	evel hydrostatic pressu	res, bottom hole	y of all	
	Sheets) ogical Survey		<u> </u>	No No No	Name	=	mation (Top), Depth ar	nd Datum Top	Sample Datum	•
			CASING	RECORD	X	New	Used			
Gurnage of String	Sizo Holo				tor, surf	ace, interme	ediate, production, etc.	# Sacks	Type and F	Porcont
Purpose of String	Size Hole Drilled	Size Casing Set (In O.D.)		Weight Lbs. / Ft.		tting epth	Type of Cement	# Sacks Used	Type and F Additives	
										·
Surface		8 5/8"				224'		200		
Production	7 7/8"	4 1/2"		10.5#		3950'	ASC	125		
		•	ADDITIO	NAL CEME	NTING	SQUEEZE	RECORD			
Purpose: Perforate Protect Casing Plug Back TD Plug Off Zone	Depth Top Bottom	Type of Co		#Sacks Us				rcent Additives		
Shots Per Foot	PERFORATION	ON RECORD - Brid	ae Pluas Se	et/Type			Acid. Fracture.	Shot, Cement Saue	eze Record	
		otage of Each Inter						Kind of Material Us		Depth
4 SPF	3892-	3900'					1,000 gallo	ons 15% MCA		
			RFC	EIVE	' 		with 890 bb	ls gelled	fluid	3892-
			, gen			and 51	,000# sand			
			DEC	0 8 201	J					
			KCC	WICH	ITA					
TUBING RECORD	Size 2 3/8"	Set At 3886'	Packer A	t		Liner Run	Yes	X No		
Date of First Basses			cing Method			L				
Date of First, Resumed Waiting on compresso		or Ellin. Produ	CITIS MICKLOS	u		Flowing	X Pumping	Gas Lift	Other	(Explain)
Estimated Production	Oil	Bbls	Gas	Mcf		Water		Gas-Oil Rati		Gravity
Per 24 Hours		DUIS	Jas	150		vvale	100 BWPD	Jas-Oli Nati		Jiuvity
Dispostion of Gas	METHOD OF CO	MPLETION '					Production Interval			
Vented			Ţ	Open H			Dually Comp.	Commingled		
(If vente	d, Sumit ACO-18.)		L	Other S	pecify					

AMERICAN ENERGIES CORPORATION DRILLING AND COMPLETION REPORT SOWERS "C" #1 OWWO

LOCATION: 192' N & 94' E of S/2 NW NE

Section 27-T28S-R6W

COUNTY: Kingman

API#:

15-095-20509-00-01

CONTRACTOR: Pickrell Drilling, Rig #1

GEOLOGIST: None

NOTIFY: Gar Oil Corp., D & D Investment,

Hyde-Marrs, Inc., Fredrick W. Stump, R & B Oil & Gas, W. Mike Adams, Graves Leases, LLC. Lario Oil & Gas Co.,

American Energies Corporation

SURFACE CASING: 8 5/8" @

PRODUCTION CASING: 92 jts 4 1/2" @ 3948'

Projected RTD: 4000'

G.L: 1451' K.B.: 1456'

SPUD DATE: 9/29/05

COMPLETION DATE: 10/5/05

FORMATION:	ELECT	TRIC LOG	TOPS:
Onaga Shale	1882	-428	
Indian Cave Sandstone	None		
Wabaunsee	1924	-470	
Heebner Shale	2850	-1396	
Douglas Shale	2882	-1428	
Brown Limestone	3101	-1647	
Lansing	3113	-1660	
Stark Shale	3486	-2032	
Hushpuckney Shale	3524	-2070	_
Base/Kansas City	3572	-2118	RECTUL
Marmaton	3613	-2159	RECEIVED
Cherokee	3742	-2289	DEC 0.
Lower Cherokee	3781	-2327	DEC 0 8 2005
Mississippi	3887	-2431	KCCWICHITA

9/15/05 Building location – Pickrell drilling Rig #2 will move on location after completing the drilling of the Voth A #2.

9/28/05 MIRT, RURT

9/29/05 Washing down @ 2050'. We have drilled out all cement plugs.

9/30/05 Well washed down to RTD; Logged well; will be running 4 1/2" casing today.

WOC. Rigged up ELI and ran DIL, CNL and CDL logs. LTD: 3052, RTD: 3050. Ran 92 jts new 4 ½" 10.5# casing, set @ 3948'. Allied cemented with 125 sx ASC cement, 15 sx in rathole of 60/40 poz. PD @ 11:00 p.m. 9/30/05.

COMPLETION INFORMATION

10/5/05 Rigged up Log Tech with mask trailer. Ran CBL and collar locator. Good bond. Top of cement @ 3266'. Perforated with 4 Spf from 3892-3900'. Rig down. Log Tech released. SI

10/12/05 MICU - Ran 2 3/8" tubing to 3000'. SION.

10/13/05 Ran tubing to 3886'. Started swabbing fluid 200' from surface, fluid 2800' down. Casing pressure 200#, Tubing Pressure: 150#. Swabbed well down to 3600' – no gas kicks, slight show of gas behind swab runs. Rigged down, moved rig to Voth A #2.

10/14/05 Casing pressure 200#. Tubing pressure 150#. Fluid at 2800' down, 1100' fill-up.

10/17/05 Rigged up: Opening pressures were: Casing pressure: 920#, Tubing Pressure: 400#. Blow tubing down – no fluid. Went in with swab and found fluid 1300' down. Swabbed once and well kicked off and unloaded fluid. Hooked up choke on 20/64 – CP: 700#, TP: 200# - after 30 minutes – CP: 190, TP: 100#. Made 278 MCF/D with mist of water. Stayed there for ½ hour. SION. Will acidize well tomorrow.

10/18/05 SICP: 670#, SITP: 650#, Load hole with 54 bbls (hole capacity 55 bbls), 10' oil on top. Treated with 1,000 gallons 15% MCA by Service Acid. BDP: 1000# at ¼ BPM, increased to 1 BPM @ 800#, went to 2.5 BPM @ 1000#, increased to 2.9 BPM @ 1000#. ISIP: 300#, vacuum in 10 minutes. SI – will start swabbing.

10/19/05 Opening pressure: CP: 670#, TP: 650#. Blow well down and hooked up Acid Service. SN @ 3848' – will bull head 3/4 bbl, giving it 1,000 15% MCA acid. Circulate whole load – 54 bbls in – only 1 bbl fill over night. Over night spotted acid.

Took to 1200# and started feeding at ¼ BPM, dropped to 800# - took rate to 1 BPM, 1000# - took rate to 2 BPM - 1000# - took rate to 2 ½ BPM @ 1000#, took to 2 ¾ BPM @ 950#. ISPI - 300# - vacuum in 3 minutes. Hooked up to swab - fluid after 40 minutes was down 500'.

10/19/05 1st hour - recovered 20 bbls

2nd hour – recovered 22 bbls – fluid @ 2000' down 3rd hour – recovered 13 bbls – fluid @ 3400' down

4th hour - recovered 8 bbls - fluid @ 3500' down - good blow after swab.

5th hour – recovered 3.5 bbls – good blow after swab – casing 150# - fluid @ 3850'. SION

10/20/05 Flowed from 8/64th choke. At the end of the day, Tubing pressure: 120#, Casing pressure: 470#.

Will begin setting production equipment and trenching gas line. Will try to sell gas until frac equipment is available. Frac equipment is not available until December.

10/25/05 Moved in American Energies rig #1 and pulled tubing. Acid Services rigged up frac trucks in and frac'd well. Started frac pressure @ 1450# @ 22 BPM - got down to 1000# with heavy 3# 20/40 sand, back - up to 1200# on flush. ISIP: 560#. Total frac - 890 bbls. SION

10/26/05 Went in with sand pump and found fluid 786' down and tagged sand @ 2886'. Sand pumped to 3940'. Ran tubing back in and hooked up to swab. SION

10/27/05 Moved rig off hole to prepare Garlisch B-2 for Frac. Will move back to Sowers C-1 and begin swabbing frac fluid back.

Waiting on Completion. 10/31/05

11/01/05 Waiting on Workover Rig.

11/10/05 Rigged up AEC rig #1.

11/11/05 Opening Tubing pressure: 0#, Opening Casing pressure: 250#. Started swabbing, fluid 1000' down.

Hour 1 st hour	Amount Swabbed	Casing Pressure	Fluid Level
1 ^{st hour}	32 bbls	250#	1100'
2 ^{nd hour}	24 bbls	250#	1100'
3 rd hour	23 bbls	300#	1200'
4 th hour	74 bbls	325#	1200'
5 th hour	19 bbls	400#	1000' (fluid getting gassy blow after swab)
6 th hour	16 bbls	430#	1200'
7 th hour	14 bbls	450#	1200'
SIFWE			

11/14/05 SICP: 1015#, SITP: 815#. Fluid level @ 900' from surface, made 1 swab run, well kicked off flowing into swab tank.

<u>Hour</u>	<u>Fluids</u>	Casing Pressure	Tubing Pressure	<u>Choke</u>	MCF/D
1 st hour	12 bbls	1175#	815#	None	No Measurement
2 nd hour	19 bbls	1175#	400#	None	No Measurement
3 rd hour	65 bbls	1000#	100#	None	No Measurement
4 th hour	40 bbls	1000#	200#	None	No Measurement
5 th hour 6 th hour	32 bbls 12 bbls	950# 1050#	150# 350#	32/64 16/64	1033 MCF/water 537 MCF/ water
7 th hour	3 bbls	1075#	400#	16/64	611 MCF/water
8 th hour	3 bbls	1100#	400#	16/64	611 MCF/water

11/15/05 SICP: 150#, SITP: 1250#. Opened choke full for 10 minutes to unload, then set choke at 16/64 and flow tested.

<u>Hour</u>	<u>Fluids</u>	Casing Pressure	Tubing Pressure	Choke	MCF/D
1 st	25 bbls	1100#	300#	16/64	464/water
2 nd	8 bbls	1100#	550#	16/64	832/water
3 rd	8 bbls	1125#	500#	16/64	758/water
4 th	6 bbls	1150#	500#	16/64	758/water
5 th	6 bbls	1150#	500#	16/64	758/water

Shut-in to lay lines and set production equipment.

11/16/05 Setting production equipment, connecting to gas line.

11/17/05 Setting production equipment, connecting to gas line

11/18/05 Shut-In – waiting on third compressor to be set at Kaufman compressor site.

RECEIVED DEC 0 8 2005 **KCC WICHITA** Allied Cementing Co., Inc P.O. Box 31

Russell, KS 67665

Invoice Number: 098740

Invoice Date: 09/30/05

Sold American Energies Corp.

To: 155 N. Market #710

Wichita, KS

67202

702

Cust I.D....: Am Eng P.O. Number. Sowe & C #1

P.O. Date.... 09/30/05

Due Date.: 10/30/05 Terms...: Net 30

<pre>Item I.D./Desc.</pre>	Qty. Used	Unit	Price	Net	TX
Common	15.00	SKS	8.7000	130.50	Т
Pozmix	10.00	SKS	4.7000	47.00	\mathbf{T}
Gel	1.00	SKS	14.0000	14.00	T
ASC	125.00	SKS	8.1500	1018.75	T
ASF	500.00	GAL	1.0000	500.00	T
KolSeal	625.00	LBS	0.6000	375.00	${f T}$
Handling	186.00	SKS	1.6000	297.60	Ε
Mileage	65.00	MILE	11.1600	725.40	E
186 sks @.06 per	r sk per mi				
Prod. casing	1.00	JOB	1320.0000	1320.00	Ε
Mileage pmp trk	65.00	MILE	5.0000	325.00	\mathbf{E}
Head Rental	1.00	PER	75.0000	75.00	E
Rubber Plug	1.00	EACH	48.0000	48.00	
AFU Float Shoe	1.00	EACH	200.0000	200.00	T
Centralizers	3.00	EACH	45.0000	135.00	${f T}$

All Prices Are Net, Payable 30 Days Following Subtotal: 5211.25
Date of Invoice. 1 1/2% Charged Thereafter. Tax....: 130.82
If Account CURRENT take Discount of \$521.12
DNLY if paid within 30 days from Invoice Date Total...: 5342.07

4820.95

RECEIVED
DEC 0 8 2005
KCC WICHITA

ENT'D OCT 12 ENT'D

ALLIED CEMENTING CO., INC. 20956

REMIT TO P.O. BOX 31 RUSSELL, KANSAS 67665 SERVICE POINT:

PRINTED NAME

hedicus.	LOC)ሬ	ج-
----------	-----	----	----

_						•		
DATE 9-30-05	SEC.	TWP.	RANGE 66 W	CALLED OUT	ON LOCA	TION JC	PSTART 9:40pm	JOB FINISH
LEASE SOUNT	WELL#	C- 51	LOCATION 42.	-MURDOCK RD.	,8N, 1	CC	OUNTY KINE MAN	STATE KS
OLD OR NEW Ci			20 WTO					
CONTRACTOR /	10 V 01~1	,		OWNED 4	ICA	E shark	- 16-6	
TYPE OF JOB			<i>u</i> 2c	OWNER AM		SKEV!	رهای	
HOLE SIZE 7%			3,952	CEMENT				
CASING SIZE 4	12"		тн 3,950		DERED 2	Ker L	0:40:40	(KATHOLE)
TURING SIZE		DE			- 1.550	41 ~ SKY	al / sack	
DRILL PIPE 4	49	DEF		ASF 5		<u> </u>	, 40,700	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
TOOL		DEF			30			
PRES. MAX 70	ଡ		IIMUM /m	COMMON	15	A @	8,70	130,50
MEAS. LINE		SHC	DE JOINT	POZMIX	10		4.70	47.00
CEMENT LEFT IN	VCSG.			GEL	1	@	14.00	14.00
PERFS.				CHLORIDE _		@		
DISPLACEMENT	<u>63 44 Y</u>	bl. FRE	3H WATEK	ASC <i>16</i>	25	@	8.15	1018.75
	EQU	IPMENT		ASE S	500 gl	' @	1.00	500.00
	_			KO/ Se	262	<u>5 💆</u> @	,60	375,00
PUMP TRUCK	CEMENT	ER BILL	. h.			@		
		CHAIS				@		
ULK TRUCK						@		
333	DRIVER	LAMY	5			@		
BULK TRUCK			***			@ @		
#	DRIVER			- HANDLING	186			20760
				MILEAGE 6				725,40
PUMP PRE-FZ 25x 60:40:4					S	ERVICE		
ISACK, Stor	RINES,	from the same	FRE WASH	DEPTH OF JO	DB 3,95	, "		
PUND ILINES,		- puc	START DISPLACE	PUMP TRUC				1320,00
			CE, BUMP PL	1		@		
	DUSPLAC	ED WI	94637466	L MILEAGE _	65	5@	5.00	325,00
FRESH WATE	<u> </u>			— MANIFOLD	0 4	<u> </u>		
				Head (Kentaf		_	25,00
OHADODEO 44	10 A .) 4 4-4				@	·	
CHARGE TO: AF	<u> </u>	CNOT		RECEIVED			тоты	1720,00
STREET							IOIAL	LIZUIU
CITY	ST	ATE.	ZIP	DEC 0 8 2003				
				CC WICHITA	PLUG & F	LOAT E	QUIPMEN	T
	•			42" RUBA	SEA PLU	<u> </u>	48.00	48.00
				4'2" AFU	POAT SI	460 1 @	200.00	200.00
To Allied Cement	ting Co.,]	Inc.		412" CENT	RALIZETUS	<u> </u>	45.00	135,00
You are hereby re	_		enting equipmen	t ———		@		
and furnish ceme	-			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		@		
contractor to do v		-		ıs				
done to satisfaction	on and su	pervision (of owner agent or				TOTAL	383,00
contractor. I have		-	•	ND				
CONDITIONS" I				TAX				
-			PLICABLE TA	♠ ₩ TOTAL CHAI	RGE -			3
	~		BE CHARGE	n n			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
•			HOVOICING		A	/ 	IF PAII	D IN 30 DAYS
SIGNATURE	16.	A	Han	- 12	2 N	1/13	rV	~

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

DEFINITIONS: In these terms and conditions, "Allied" shall mean Allied Cementing Co., Inc., and "Customer" shall refer to the party identified by that term on the front of this contract. As applicable, "Job" relates to the services described on the front side of this contract, "merchandise" refers to the material described on the front of this contract and to any other materials, products, or supplies used, sold, or furnished under the requirements of this contract.

- —TERMS: Unless satisfactory credit has been established, "CUSTOMER" must tender full cash payment to "ALLIEI before the job is undertaken or merchandise is delivered. If satisfactory credit has been established, the terms of payment for the job and/or merchandise, including bulk cement, are net cash, payable in 30 days from the completion of the job and/or delivery of the merchandise. For all past due invoices, "CUSTOMER" agrees to pay interest on amounts invoiced at a rate of 18 percent per annum until paid. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall this Contract provide for interest exceeding the maximum rate of interest that "CUSTOMER" may agree to pay under applicable law. If any such interest should be provided for, it shall be and hereby is deemed to be a mistake, and this contract shall be automatically reformed to lower the rate of interest to the maximum legal contract rate, any amounts previously paid as excess interest shall be deducted from the amounts owing from the "CUSTOMER" or at the option of "ALLIED," refunded directly to "CUSTOMER." For purposes of this paragraph, ALLIED and CUSTOMER agree that KANSAS law shall apply. Any discounts granted with this contract are null and void if the charges are not paid when due.
- —ATTORNEY FEES: In any legal action or proceeding between the parties to enforce any of the terms of this Service Contract, or in any way pertaining to the terms of this Contract, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all expenses, including, but not limited to, a reasonable sum as and for attorney's fees.
- —PRICES AND TAXES: All merchandise listed in "ALLIED'S" current price schedule are F.O.B. ALLIED'S local station and are subject to change without notice. All prices are exclusive of any federal, state, local, or special taxes for the sale or use of the merchandise or services listed. The amount of taxes required to be paid by ALLIED shall be added to the quoted prices charged to CUSTOMER.
- —TOWING CHARGES: ALLIED will make a reasonable attempt to get to and from each job site using its own equipment. Should ALLIED be unable to do so because of poor or inadequate road conditions, and should it become necessary to employ a tractor or other pulling equipment to get to or from the job site, the tractor or pulling equipment will be supplied by CUSTOMER or, if furnished by ALLIED, will be charged to and paid by CUSTOMER.
- —PREPARATION CHARGES: If a job and/or merchandise is ordered and CUSTOMER cancels the order after preparation of a chemical solution or other material, CUSTOMER will pay ALLIED for the expenses incurred by ALLIED as a result of the cancellation.
- —DEADHAUL, CHARGES: Unless otherwise specified on the front of this Contract, a deadhaul charge as set forth in ALLIED'S current price book will be charged each way for each service unit which is ordered by CUSTOMER but not used.
- —SERVICE CONDITIONS AND LIABILITIES: 1. ALLIED carries public liability and property damage insurance, but since there are so many uncertain and unknown conditions beyond ALLIED'S control, ALLIED shall not be liable for injuries to property or persons or for loss or damage arising from the performance of the job or delivery of the merchandise. Customer shall be responsible for and indemnify, defend, and hold harmless ALLIED, its officers, agents and employees, from and against any and all claims or suits for:
- (A) Damage to property or for bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death, brought by any person, including CUSTOMER and/or the well owner; and:
- (B) Oil spills, pollution, surface or sub-surface damage, injury to the well, reservoir loss, or damage arising from a well blowout arising out of or in connection with ALLIED'S performance of the job or furnishing of merchandise in accordance with this contract, unless such loss or damage is caused by the willful misconduct or gross negligence of ALLIED or its employees.
- 2. With respect to any of ALLIED'S tools, equipment, or instruments which are lost in the well or damaged when performing or attempting to perform the job or, in the case of marine operations, are lost or damaged at any time after delivery to the landing for CUSTOMER and before return to ALLIED at the landing, CUSTOMER shall either recover the lost item without cost to ALLIED or reimburse ALLIED the current replacement cost of the item unless the loss or damage results from the sole negligence of ALLIED or its employees.
- 3. ALLIED does not assume any liability or responsibility for damages or conditions resulting from chemical action in cements caused by contamination of water or other fluids.
- WARRANTIES: 1. ALLIED warrants all merchandise manufactured or furnished by it to be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service when installed, and used, and/or serviced in the manner provided and intended. ALLIED obligation under this warranty is expressly limited to repair, replacement, or allowance for credit, at its option, for any merchandise which is determined by ALLIED to be defective. THIS IS THE SOLE WARRANTY OF ALLIED AND NO OTHER WARRANTY IS APPLICABLE, EITHER EXPRESS OR OTHERWISE IMPLIED, IN FACT OR IN LAW, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY AS TO MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE, CUSTOMER'S sole and only remedy with regard to any defective merchandise shall be the repair or replacement thereof or allowance for credit as herein provided, and ALLIED shall not be liable for any consequential, special, incidental, or punitive damages resulting from or caused by defective materials, products or supplies.
 - 2. More specifically:
- (A) Nothing in this contract shall be construed as a warranty by ALLIED of the success or the effectiveness of the result of any work done or merchandise used, sold, or furnished under this contract.
- (B) Nothing in this contract shall be construed as a warranty of the accuracy or correctness of any facts, information, or data furnished by ALLIED or any interpretation of tests, meter readings, chart information, analysis of research, or recommendations made by ALLIED, unless the inaccuracy or incorrectness is caused by the wilful misconduct or gross negligence of ALLIED or its employees in the preparation or furnishing of such facts, information or data.
- (C) Work done by ALLIED shall be under the direct supervision and control of the CUSTOMER or his agent and ALLIED wi accomplish the job as an independent contractor and not as an employee or agent of the CUSTOMER.